Other than these actions, no litigation is required 
to be disclosed in this Item.

Item 4. BANKRUPTCY

No bankruptcy information is required to be disclosed in this Item.  

Item 5. INITIAL FEES

If you purchase one (1) franchise unit, you must pay JBF an initial franchise fee of twenty-four 
thousand nine hundred dollars ($24,900) payable in cash when you sign the Franchise Agreement. 

If you are an existing franchisee in good standing, acquiring an additional franchise unit to 

become a multi-unit franchise owner, your initial franchise fee will be reduced by five thousand dollars

[...]

Services or a spouse of a veteran of the United States Armed Services, your Initial Franchise Fee will be 
discounted by ten percent (10%). 

If you are a new franchise location as opposed to a transferee (buyer in a resale from an existing 
franchisee) or renewing existing franchisee, before hosting your first JBF Sales Event, you will also pay 
JBF a one thousand five hundred dollar ($1,500) New Franchise Technology License & Set-Up Fee for 
each location.  Also, all locations pay Technology Fees in the amount of two thousand one hundred 
dollars ($2,100460) annually per location, which fees are currently billed twice-annually ($1,050230 each

[...]

All new franchise owners must also pay for a Jump Start Guide to provide guidance and support 
during your first JBF Sales Event. All Jump Start Guides are existing, experienced JBF Franchisees.  You 
must pay the Jump Start Guide fee which ranges from two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) to three 
thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500000) to four thousand dollars ($4,000), depending on the duration 
requested and includes both the compensation to the Guide and the Guide’s travel expenses. Franchisees 
may choose the level of assistance but must participate in the Jump Start Guide Program.

[...]

discount to one existing franchisee replacing an existing franchise territory with a new franchise territory.  
This existing franchisee paid an initial franchise fee of $5,000 for the replacement franchise territory.  In 
2022, JBF also provided discounts to three new franchisees who each paid an initial franchise fee of 
sixteen thousand nine hundred dollars ($16,900).In fiscal year 2023, JBF provided one discount in the 
amount of $1,000 to a franchisee who acquired a corporate location.  JBF’s affiliate units do not pay these 
initial fees.  

The fees referred to above may not be uniformly imposed.  The fees may vary for existing

[...]

Marketing Brand Fund fees for any Gross Sales received other than at a JBF Consignment 
Sales Event are payable, together with Royalties, within thirty (30) days of receipt.

JBF reserves the right to place a cap or limits on the dollar amount of Marketing Brand Fund 
contributions.  Currently, JBF has instituted a cap of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) per year 
per franchise location.  Under the current cap payment plan, if a franchisee exceeded three hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($350,000) in sales during the prior year and anticipates paying a capped fee during the 
current year, the franchisee will have an option to either pay one percent (1%) of Gross Sales for the 
Spring JBF Sales Event and the balance of the capped amount for the Fall JBF Sales Event or may choose 
to split the estimated capped fees in half by paying one thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($1,750) 
after the Spring JBF Sales Event and one thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($1,750) after the Fall JBF 
Sales Event.  JBF intends to review the caps annually and may, once annually, affirm, increase, or 
decrease the caps.  JBF does not anticipate any annual cap increase which would exceed ten percent 
(10%) of the then-current capped amount.

[...]

service and surveying tools, database management, training module, JBF intranet, email marketing, 
marketing design, and other system technology tools).  The technology fee can either be paid in twice-
annual installments of one thousand fiftytwo hundred thirty dollars each ($1,050230) or in monthly 
installments of onetwo hundred eighty-five ($185)fifteen ($215) dollars. Installments for the Technology 
Fee are billed monthly upon signing the Franchise Agreement.  Typically, a new franchisee will not incur 
more than 6 monthly installments prior to the first JBF Sales Event.  As of the issuance date of this

[...]

Prior to your initial event, you must purchase five thousand dollars ($5,000) of inventory for 
resale. You will need to replenish the inventory for each JBF Sales Event.  Your ongoing costs for 
inventory replenishment may vary significantly.

4The estimates provided herein are based on storage fees of one hundred twenty-five dollars 
($125) per month for three (3) months of storage prior to the first JBF Sales Event.  The low estimate of 
zero assumes that you have a garage or other storage available in your home location. 

5Pre-Opening Labor represents the estimated cost for having individuals assist you in preparing

[...]

All new franchise owners must also pay for a Jump Start Guide to provide 
guidance and support during your first JBF Sales Event.  All Jump Start Guides are existing, experienced 
JBF Franchisees.  You must pay the Jump Start Guide fee which ranges from two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500) to three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500000) to four thousand dollars ($4,000), 
depending on the duration requested and includes both compensation to the coach and the coach’s travel 
expenses.  Franchisees may choose the level of assistance but must participate in the program.